In July 2014 the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”. The new standard includes revised requirements for

the classification and measurement of financial assets, fundamental changes to the regulations on the impairment of financial assets,

and revised rules on hedge accounting. thyssenkrupp adopted IFRS 9 in the fiscal year beginning on October 1, 2018. The option to

apply the Standard prospectively was used and accordingly no adjusted comparative information was disclosed. Resultant transition

effects are reported in retained earnings. The new hedge accounting rules are also applied prospectively.

 thyssenkrupp interim report 9 months 2018 / 2019

Condensed interim financial statements | thyssenkrupp AG – Selected notes

34

The transition effects at the date of adoption were recognized directly in equity and the comparative period is presented in accordance

with the previous rules of IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement“.

The effects of the transition on assets, liabilities and total equity are presented in the following two tables:

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS 9

Assets € million Sept. 30, 20181)

IFRS 9
adjustment2) Oct. 1, 2018

Total non-current assets 14,285 12 14,297

thereof:

Deferred tax assets 1,288 12 1,300

Total current assets 20,141 12 20,153

thereof:

Trade accounts receivable 5,163 19 5,182

Contract assets 1,731 (7) 1,724

Total assets 34,426 23 34,449

Equity and liabilities € million Sept. 30, 20181)

IFRS 9
adjustment2) Oct. 1, 2018

Total equity 3,203 5 3,208

thereof:

Retained earnings (5,606) (43) (5,649)

Cumulative other comprehensive income 83 53 136

Non-controlling interest 468 (5) 463

Total liabilities 31,223 18 31,241

thereof:

Deferred tax liabilities 59 18 77

Total equity and liabilities  34,426 23 34,449

1) Figures have been adjusted (cf. Note 01 and 02).
2) Figures have been adjusted (cf. Note 02).

 thyssenkrupp interim report 9 months 2018 / 2019

Condensed interim financial statements | thyssenkrupp AG – Selected notes

35

1) Figures have been adjusted (cf. Note 02).

The classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS 9 is based on the financial asset’s cash flow characteristics and on

the company’s business model for managing the financial assets.

If a debt instrument is held with the objective of collecting contractual cash flows and if the cash flows are solely payments of